

No. 24-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, *et al.*,

Petitioners.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS

PHILIP L. GREGORY
GREGORY LAW GROUP
1250 Godetia Drive
Redwood City, CA 94062

ANDREA K. RODGERS
OUR CHILDREN'S TRUST
3026 NW Esplanade
Seattle, WA 98117

JULIA A. OLSON
Counsel of Record
OUR CHILDREN'S TRUST
1216 Lincoln Street
Eugene, OR 97401
julia@ourchildrenstrust.org
(415) 786-4825

117097



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	xi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	xiii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
APPLICABLE OPINIONS	4
JURISDICTION.....	5
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Pretrial proceedings in the district court from 2015-2018.....	6
B. The Government’s first six petitions for writs of mandamus and fifteen petitions for stay	6
(1) First petition for writ of mandamus in the Ninth Circuit.....	7

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
(2) Second petition for writ of mandamus in the Ninth Circuit.	7
(3) Third petition for writ of mandamus (first in this Court), styled as an application for a stay.	8
(4) Fourth petition for writ of mandamus (third in the Ninth Circuit).	8
(5) Fifth petition for writ of mandamus (second in this Court)	8
(6) Sixth petition for writ of mandamus (fourth in the Ninth Circuit)	9
C. On interlocutory appeal, a divided 2020 Ninth Circuit merits panel dismisses Plaintiffs’ 2015 complaint without prejudice on standing, and is silent on leave to amend.	10
D. On remand, the district court grants leave to amend.	10
E. A Ninth Circuit motions panel applies de novo review to grant the seventh petition for a writ of mandamus, ordering immediate dismissal with no Rule 15 analysis on leave to amend	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
I. PLAINTIFFS' RIGHT TO THE WRIT IS CLEAR AND INDISPUTABLE BECAUSE THE NINTH CIRCUIT EXCEEDED ITS JURISDICTION BY TERMINATING PROCEEDINGS IN THE DISTRICT COURT PRIOR TO FINAL JUDGMENT.....	15
A. The panel's order did not conduct, and indeed contravenes, the requisite inquiry under <i>Cheney</i>	16
B. The panel contravened Plaintiffs' clear and indisputable right to fair process and a right of appeal at final judgment	17
C. The panel ignored that the Government had other adequate means to obtain full relief and would suffer no cognizable harm	22
II. THERE ARE NO OTHER ADEQUATE MEANS FOR PLAINTIFFS TO OBTAIN THE RELIEF THEY SEEK.....	24
III. MANDAMUS IS APPROPRIATE TO UNDO THE MANIFOLD HARM CREATED BY THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION.....	26

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Mandamus here would undo the harm to the orderly functioning of the federal court system created by the panel's writ	26
B. Mandamus would eliminate the dilemma created by the panel for district courts	29
C. Mandamus would undo the panel's potent disregard of this district court	29
D. Mandamus would remove unjust prejudice to the Plaintiffs and correct uneven treatment	31
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, filed May 1, 2024	1a
APPENDIX B — Judgment of the United States District Court for the District of Oregon, Eugene Division, filed May 1, 2024	6a
APPENDIX C — Supplemental Order of the United States District Court for the District of Oregon, Eugene Division, filed April 19, 2024.	7a
APPENDIX D — Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the District of Oregon, Eugene Division, signed December 29, 2023	25a
APPENDIX E — Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the District of Oregon, Eugene Division, signed June 1, 2023	79a
APPENDIX F — Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, filed January 17, 2020	101a
APPENDIX G — Opinion of the Supreme Court of the United States, filed November 2, 2018.	165a

Table of Appendices

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX H — Opinion of the Supreme Court of the United States, filed July 30, 2018.....	169a
APPENDIX I — Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, filed July 12, 2024	170a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980)	22, 24
<i>Am. Const. Co. v. Jacksonville, T. & K.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893)	16
<i>Ashland v. Ling-Temco-Vought, Inc.</i> , 711 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1983)	20
<i>Bacon v. Woodward</i> , 104 F.4th 744 (9th Cir. 2024)	18
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	34
<i>Bank of Columbia v. Sweeny</i> , 26 U.S. 567 (1828)	16, 23
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 379 (1953)	14, 22, 23
<i>Bauman v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1977)	16
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	1-4, 8, 12-17, 20-24, 26, 29
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Dupree v. Younger</i> , 598 U.S. 729 (2023).....	24
<i>Eminence Cap., LLC v. Aspeon, Inc.</i> , 316 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Ex parte Crane</i> , 30 U.S. 190 (1831).....	5
<i>Ex parte Fahey</i> , 332 U.S. 258 (1947).....	16, 30
<i>Ex parte United States</i> , 287 U.S. 241 (1932).....	31
<i>Fleck & Assocs., Inc. v. Phoenix</i> , 471 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	3, 11, 12-13, 15, 18-21, 30, 31
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	15, 19
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	14, 16, 25
<i>In re Trade & Com. Bank By & Through Fisher</i> , 890 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>In re United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 16 (2018).....	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 16 (2019)	9
<i>In re United States</i> , 791 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2015).	16
<i>In re United States</i> , 884 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 2018)	7, 14, 22, 23, 28
<i>In re United States</i> , 895 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2018).	7, 14, 22, 23
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (D. Or. 2016)	6, 32
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 1062 (D. Or. 2018)	6
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 949 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2018).	9, 10, 28
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 986 F.3d 1295 (9th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , No. 6:15-cv-01517-AA, 2018 WL 6303774 (D. Or. Nov. 21, 2018)	9
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , No. 6:15-cv-01517-AA, 2024 WL 1695064 (D. Or. Apr. 19, 2024)	12
<i>Kamal v. Eden Creamery, LLC</i> , 88 F.4th 1268 (9th Cir. 2023).	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kerr v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976).....	4, 16, 26
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019).....	4
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	24
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	21
<i>Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske</i> , 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Panama Canal Co. v. Grace Line, Inc.</i> , 356 U.S. 309 (1958).....	19
<i>Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 615 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	33
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. 83 (2020).....	4
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Exp., Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	4
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass’n</i> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943).....	14, 16, 17, 22, 23, 25, 28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>S.F. Herring Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 946 F.3d 564 (9th Cir. 2019).....	18, 29
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1964).....	22, 23, 26
<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001).....	17, 18
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	17
<i>United States v. Google</i> , No. 20-cv-3010 (APM), 2024 WL 3647498 (D.D.C. Aug. 5, 2024).....	28
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 592 U.S. 279, 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	21
<i>Vizcaino v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for W. Dist. of Wash.</i> , 173 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 1999).....	2, 17
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	33
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 595 U.S. 30 (2021).....	30
<i>Wilbur v. United States ex rel. Kadrie</i> , 281 U.S. 206 (1930).....	19
<i>Will v. Calvert Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 655 (1978).....	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967).....	16, 17, 27, 29
<i>Work v. United States ex rel. Rives</i> , 267 U.S. 175 (1925).....	19
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V	32
U.S. Const. amend. IX	11
Statutes, Rules, and Regulations	
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	13, 14, 15, 20, 24, 25, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	1, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1651	3, 5, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	5
Energy Policy Act § 201	2
Fed. R. App. P. 3	14, 20
Fed. R. App. P. 4	14, 20, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)	19, 20, 21, 29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....	14, 18, 20, 21
Sup. Ct. R. 10	14, 25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 20.1	14, 15
9th Cir. Gen. Order 3.6(d).....	32
Other Authorities	
3 Blackstone’s Commentaries 110	24
Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>Lawsuits Against the Federal Government: Basic Federal Court Procedure and Timelines</i> (Dec. 22, 2020), https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/ IF/IF11349	29
U.S. Courts, <i>About the U.S. Courts of Appeals</i> , https://www.uscourts.gov/about- federal-courts/court-role-and-structure/ about-us-courts-appeals (last visited Sept. 6, 2024).....	25
